
 

 
ROCKFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

INVITATION FOR BID ON SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES 
FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 205 

ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
 
 
 
IFB No. 20-01 Security Cameras at Auburn H.S. and Guilford H.S. 
 
DATE:     July 19, 2019 
 
RE:  ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
 
 
To All Bidders: 
 
Included are modifications, clarifications and/or corrections for the Project Manual and are hereby made a part 
of the contract documents. Please attach this addendum to the Project Manual(s) in your possession. Please note 
the receipt of this addendum on the bid form. Bidders shall review changes to all portions of this work as 
changes to one portion may affect the work of another. 
 
If you plan to hand deliver your IFB submission on the due date, please note you must check in on the 
2nd floor prior to coming to the bid opening. Please allow time for this as late submission will not be 
accepted. 
 
Refer all questions relative to the business aspect, Instructions to Bidders, Special Conditions, and questions 
concerning the technical aspect of the documents to the Director of Purchasing by email at 
purchasingdeptstaff@rps205.com. 
 
ROCKFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
By:  Dane Youngblood 
Director of Purchasing 

 

mailto:purchasingdeptstaff@rps205.com


 
 

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 SDS Project Number:  19-004 
July 19, 2019 PAGE 1 

SYSTEMS DESIGN SERVICE SSDDSS
SSDDSS Engineering 

3600 East State Street 
Suite 215 
Rockford, IL  61108 
Phone: 815.399.3381 
Fax: 815.399.3383  

 
ADDENDUM ONE 
 
  
 Project No.: RPS# 20-01 
 
 Date: July 19, 2019 
 
 Subject: CHANGES to the BIDDING DOCUMENTS 

Project: 20-01 SECURITY CAMERAS AT AUBURN H.S. AND GUILFORD H.S. 
 ROCKFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
 
       Bids Due: 2:00PM, THURSDAY, AUGUST 1, 2019 
 
 From: SDS ENGINEERING, LP 
  3600 EAST STATE STREET 
  ROCKFORD, IL 61108 
 
 To: ALL PROJECT DOCUMENT HOLDERS 
 
Please reproduce this Addendum as needed, and attach to the Project Manuals for the above project. 
 
Bidders shall indicate receipt of this and all Addenda in the space provided on the Bid Form.  Failure to do so may 
be sufficient cause to reject the bid. 
 
Sincerely, 
SYSTEMS DESIGN SERVICE ENGINEERING, LP. 
 
___________________________ 
Scott J. Baier, PE, RCDD, LEED AP  
 
This Addendum consists of: 
Pages 1 thru 2. 
Pre-Bid Conference Opening Statement - 1 page 
Pre-Bid Attendance Record - 2 pages 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE:  Wherein this Addendum conflicts with the original Project Manual and Drawings, this Addendum shall 
govern.  



ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 SDS Project Number:  19-004 
July 19, 2019 PAGE 2 

CHANGES to the PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 

1. GENERAL ITEMS 

1.1. See attached Pre-Bid Conference Opening Statement. 

1.2. See attached Pre-Bid Meeting Sign-In Sheet. 

1.3. Is chain link fencing required around the site?  Answer:   Supplementary Conditions, section 15, 
say “Bidder shall be responsible for site security including the erection of temporary construction 
site fencing which shall be of a chain link variety…”.  This is not required around the perimeter of 
the site, but temporary fencing may be necessary at certain locations for safety, traffic control and 
protection of the work site.  For example, in the parking lot during demoliiton and installation of light 
poles. 

1.4. Who will license the cameras?  Answer:    RPS205 will obtain the necessary licenses for the 
cameras. 

1.5. When will the cameras be programed?   Answer:   RPS205 will program the new cameras prior to 
installation. 

1.6. How will the new cameras be mounted?   Answer:   See detail(s) on Sheet SE-107 

1.7. Axis Cameras are the RPS 205 standard. Substitutions may only be accepted when approved by 
addendum.  

1.8. Section 270528 – Cable Pathways, add the following: Conduit is not required for exposed cabling 
where it can be concealed from damage, such as above trusses in the field house. 

1.9. Where existing surfaces must be removed to install the cabling and pathways, the contractor shall 
cut and patch the brick, block, concrete or asphalt surfaces to match existing. 

CHANGES to the DRAWINGS 

2. SHEET SE101 

2.1. Revise Auburn High School Camera Schedule as shown on attached Sheet ADE1.1.  All 180 
Degree Cameras on this Sheet shall be Axis Q3708-PVE.  

3. SHEET SE103 

3.1. Add one 120V duplex receptacle installed in the new cabinet at the Guilford HS pressbox as shown 
on attached Sheet ADE1.2.  

4. SHEET SE105 

4.1. Revise Fiber Riser Diagram and Note on Detail 1/SE105 as shown on attached Sheets ADE1.3 and 
ADE1.4. The Fiber cable from the IDF (TR FH) to the stadium cabinet (TR PB) shall be outdoor 
rated 6 strand singlemode OS2 fiber. Fiber cable from IDF (TR FH) to the MDF (ER104A) shall be 
indoor rated 6 strand multimode OM3 fiber. 

END ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 



ROCKFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 IFB # 20-01 Security Cameras at Auburn H.S. and Guilford H.S. 

 Pre-Bid Meeting Sign-In Sheet 
July 18, 2019 at 10:30 a.m.  

 
 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE OPENING STATEMENT 
 
 
Welcome to the mandatory pre-bid conference for IFB# 20-01 Security Cameras at Auburn H.S. and 
Guilford H.S. for the Rockford Public Schools. 
 
The purpose of this meeting is to receive input, comments, questions, clarifications and suggested 
changes relative to this solicitation. As a reminder, the only acceptable changes to the Bid/RFP are 
formal Addendums published by the RPS Purchasing department. Additionally, the Addendum may 
address other issues identified by the School District. 
 
The goal of today’s meeting is to increase your knowledge of the solicitation as it is written and 
provide an information mechanism in which you may advise the School District of any changes it 
should make. Consequently, any changes you wish the Rockford Public Schools to consider must be 
submitted in writing to the Purchasing department before the deadline as expressed in the solicitation. 
 
We will try to answer as many of the questions as possible. If we cannot answer a question today, we 
will defer that answer to the published Addendum. Additionally, minutes from this pre-bid conference 
will be published in the Addendum. 
 
 Bid Opening is scheduled for August 1, 2019 at 2:00 pm Rockford Board of Education, 6th floor 

Conference Room. Late bids will not be accepted. Faxed or emailed bids will not be accepted. 
 

 Board Approval August 13, 2019. 
 

 Bid RFI Procedures – All written correspondence during the bid process MUST be sent to Dane 
Youngblood, Director of Purchasing, via email at PurchasingDeptStaff@rps205.com.  Last RFI 
will be accepted until July 24, 2019 at 12 pm. Last addendum will be issued by July 26, 2019 at 
4:30 pm. 
 

 Addenda will be emailed to all attendees at the pre-bid conference, posted on the RPS website 
and Demand Star. 
 

 PLEASE reference the REQUIRED FORMS CHECK LIST for all documents that must be 
submitted with your bid offer form. All forms must be properly completed, signed and submitted 
or your bid will be deemed non-responsive.  

 
 
 

  














	20-01 Addendum One Cover Page
	20-01 Addendum No 1



